

No. 08-1198

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN  
TRANSPORTATION GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA;  
ODFJELL SEACHEM AS; ODFJELL USA, INC.;  
JO TANKERS B.V.; JO TANKERS, INC.;  
TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN  
J. MARK GIDLEY  
PETER J. CARNEY  
ERIC GRANNON  
CHARLES C. MOORE  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
701 13th St. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-3600  
*Counsel for the Stolt-  
Nielsen Petitioners*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
STEVEN F. CHERRY  
LEON B. GREENFIELD  
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
FRANCESCO VALENTINI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
*Counsel for the Odfjell  
Petitioners*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

RICHARD J. RAPPAPORT  
AMY B. MANNING  
TAMMY L. ADKINS  
ANGELO M. RUSSO  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
77 West Wacker Dr.  
Suite 4100  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 849-8100

RICHARD L. JARASHOW  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
1345 Ave. of the Americas  
7th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10105  
(212) 548-2100  
*Counsel for the Jo Tankers  
Petitioners*

RICHARD C. SIEFERT  
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER  
1191 Second Ave.  
18th Floor  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 464-3939

RICHARD D. GLUCK  
PAUL S. HOFF  
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER  
1000 Potomac St. N.W.  
5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 965-7880  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Tokyo Marine Co., Ltd.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ANIMALFEEDS' ATTEMPTS TO AVOID THE QUESTION PRESENTED SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	3
A. The Parties' Supplemental Agreement Did Not Commit To The Arbitrators The Question Whether They Were Authorized To Impose Class Arbitration On The Basis Of A Contract They Found To Be Silent On That Issue.....	4
B. The Question Presented Is Subject To Meaningful Review .....	6
II. UNDER THE FAA, ARBITRATORS AND COURTS MAY NOT COMPEL PARTICIPATION IN A CLASS ARBITRATION TO WHICH A PARTY NEVER CONSENTED .....	7
A. The FAA Principle Relevant Here Is That Arbitration Is A Matter Of Consent.....	8
B. Animalfeeds' Contractual Arguments Are Inapposite And Unpersuasive.....	12
1. Animalfeeds' Textual Argument Is Inapposite As Well As Meritless.....	13
2. The Availability Of Class Arbitration Is Not An Incidental Procedural Issue Implicitly Delegated To Arbitral Discretion.....	14

3. Arbitrators Have No Authority To Impose Class Arbitration On The Basis Of Feasibility Or Public Policy .....	19
III. ANIMALFEEDS' RENEWED RIPENESS AR- GUMENT IS MERITLESS .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	24, 25
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	24
<i>Bazzle v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 349 (S.C. 2002) .....	9
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	24
<i>Cheng v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 16 (App. Div. 2007) .....	10
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	20
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991) .....	17
<i>Evans v. Famous Music Corp.</i> , 807 N.E.2d 869 (N.Y. 2004) .....	10
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	10, 15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	10
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	16, 19
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litiga- tion</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	8, 10, 16, 17

<i>McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Medical Center</i> , 319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	10, 16, 17, 20
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mer-</i> <i>cury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	11, 20, 24
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Depart-</i> <i>ment of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	23, 25
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	25
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. State Energy</i> <i>Resources Conservation &amp; Development</i> <i>Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	25
<i>PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003) .....	26
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	23
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) ....	4, 23, 26
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V</i> <i>Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	26
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of</i> <i>Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Uni-</i> <i>versity</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	8, 11
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	25

**STATUTES AND RULES**

9 U.S.C.  
    § 2.....20  
    § 4.....7, 11  
    § 10.....6  
    § 16.....25  
Fed. R. Civ. P.....21
